. Holl d City Hall
Clty of HO”yWOOd 2680yl\i|vgl(lijol(t)}(li Blvd
Hollywood, FL 33020

http://www.hollywoodfl.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: R-2023-069 Version: 1 Name: DCM - Marlin Engineering - Johnson Street

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/13/2023 In control: Department of Design & Construction Management
On agenda: 3/15/2023 Final action: 3/15/2023

Title: A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Approving and Authorizing

The Appropriate City Officials To Execute An Authorization to Proceed with Marlin Engineering, Inc. to
Provide Professional Engineering Services for the Design of Johnson Street Local Agency Project,
from North 35th Avenue to North 30th Road and From North 21st Avenue to North 14th Avenue, A
Florida Department of Transportation Project FM-4455181, in an Amount Not to Exceed $298,924.00.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution Consultant Contract Award Johnson St LAP MarlindB, 2. Marlin Engineering FM-
4455181 Johnson St-ATP - Mayor REV, 3. Johnson St_LAP_Corridor Lighting_Proposal, 4.
Marlin_Engineering,_Inc._Professional_CSA_-_Traffic_Engineering_&_Transportation_Planning -
Copy, 5. Marlin Engineering COI, 6. BMPO Award Letter CSLIP Cycle 3, 7. FDOT -TIP
Hollywood_FY_23-27, 8. R-2021-208, 9. R-2018-362

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

3/15/2023 1 Regular City Commission Meeting adopt Pass

A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Approving and
Authorizing The Appropriate City Officials To Execute An Authorization to Proceed with Marlin
Engineering, Inc. to Provide Professional Engineering Services for the Design of Johnson
Street Local Agency Project, from North 35" Avenue to North 30" Road and From North 215t
Avenue to North 14" Avenue, A Florida Department of Transportation Project FM-4455181, in
an Amount Not to Exceed $298,924.00.

Infrastructure & Facilities

Staff Recommends: Approval of the attached Resolution.

Explanation:

The City of Hollywood has applied for and received funding from the Broward Metropolitan
Planning Organization (“MPQO”) for varied Complete Streets and other Localized Initiatives
Projects (“CSLIP”), in the seven annual CSLIP Cycles managed by the MPO to date. On
November 18, 2018, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2018-362,
approving and authorizing the appropriate City Officials to apply for and if awarded accept the
MPQO CSLIP grant for Johnson Street from North 35th Avenue to North 14th Avenue, the
scope included lighting, sharrow bike lanes, railroad pedestrian crossing and some sidewalk
infill.

City of Hollywood Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/7/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: R-2023-069, Version: 1

On November 6, 2019, the MPO issued an award letter indicating the project had been
included in the Florida Department of Transportation (“FDOT”) Work Program for Fiscal Year
2025 Construction in the amount of $1,413,007. The project would be delivered as a Local
Agency Program (“LAP”) Project with the City of Hollywood funding the design phase.

In November 2018, Broward County voters approved a 30-year sales surtax (also known as
“‘Penny for Transportation”) to fund statutorily-permissible transportation expenditures. The
Johnson Streets Complete Streets project was ranked by the MPO and Mobility
Advancement Program (“MAP”) oversight board and has been determined statutorily eligible
for surtax funding and subsequently approved for funding by the Broward County Board of
County Commissioners.

On February 5, 2021, Broward County issued the MAP Municipal Capital Projects grant
awards Cycle 1, for projects either in Planning, Design or Construction Phase, including a
Johnson Street HOLL-038 Complete Streets-Johnson Street Planning Award of $150,000,
from just west of 1-95 to Dixie Highway, with a total funding of $5,000,000 for planning, design
and construction. In order to complete all project scope covered in both grants while keeping
the projects under separate grants, City Staff has requested of MPO and FDOT to remove
the Broward MAP project limits from the CSLIP LAP project, thus revising the limits from
North 35th Avenue to North 30th Road and North 21st Avenue to North 14th Avenue (leaving
the railroad pedestrian crossing in the LAP project), the response to this request is pending.

In anticipation of grant funded capital improvement opportunities, City staff issued a Request
for Qualifications for varied engineering disciplines to be selected on a Continuing Services
basis for future projects yet to be determined. On September 1, 2021, the City Commission
adopted Resolution R-2021-208, ranking engineering firms and approving the execution of
Continuing Services Professional Services Agreements, which included Marling Engineering,
Inc. under RFQ-4666-21-DCM.

The Department of Design and Construction Management (“DCM”) negotiated with Marlin
Engineering, Inc. a project scope and fee in an amount not to exceed $298,942.00. The
Director of DCM recommends the City Commission approve and authorize the appropriate
City officials to execute the attached Authorization to Proceed with Marlin Engineering for
Johnson Street LAP, from North 35" Avenue to North 30" Road and North 21st Avenue to
North 14" Avenue, FDOT Project, in an Amount Not to Exceed $298,924.00 relating to
survey, design and permitting.

Fiscal Impact:
Funding for design of this project is available in account numbers
117.179901.54900.563010.001464.000.000 and 334.149901.54100.563010.000087.000.000.

Recommended for inclusion on the agenda by:

City of Hollywood Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/7/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: R-2023-069, Version: 1

Nicole Heran, Deputy Director, Design and Construction Management
Jose Cortes, Director, Design and Construction Management
Gus Zambrano, AICP, Assistant City Manager for Sustainable Development

City of Hollywood Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/7/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

